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ANNUAL REPORTS 
OF THE 

Selectmen and Other Officers 

TOWN OF 

New Hampton 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

FOR THE 

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31 

194:7 

NEWFOUND PRINT SHOP 

BRISTOL, N. H. 
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TOWN OFFICERS 

MODERATOR 

CLARENCE I. GORDON 

TOWN CLERK 

ANNA I. SHAW 

SELECTMEN 

JAMES F. STROCKBINE FRANK R. SEAVER 

HAROLD W. FOGG 

TREASURER 

ANNA I. SHAW 

TAX COLLECTOR 

VERNON C. HARVEY 

ROAD AGENT 

MILLARD I. BLAKE 

AUDITORS 

MARTINA O. DEARBORN LEONARD P. WOLFE 

SUPERVISORS 

JOHN E. MARSH ARCHIBALD H. MATTHEWS 

ALBERT B. SMITH 

SCHOOL BOARD 

DOROTHEA G. SMITH ARCHIBALD H. MATTHEWS 

PRISCILLA A. WOLFE 

CHIEF OF POLICE 

EK. CLINTON WALLACE 

REPRESENTATIVE 

ARCHIBALD H. MATTHEWS 

TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 

ALBERT B. SMITH LUCY R. MAINE 

BERTHA G. BOYNTON 



TOWN WARRANT 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of New Hampton in the 

County of Belknap in said state, qualified to vote in Town 

Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at Town House in said 

New Hampton on Tuesday, the ninth day of March next, at 

nine of the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the following 

subjects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year en- 

suing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to 

defray town charges for the ensuing year and make appropria- 

tions of the same. 

3. To choose a delegate to the Constitutional Convention. 

4. To choose one trustee of Trust Funds for three years. 

5. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise 

for the repair of Highways and Bridges and make appropria- 

tion for the same. 

6. To see if the Town will vote to accept State-Aid, to be 

expended on the Robie Road so-called, and to raise and appro- 

priate the sum of $2,571.00 for the same, the State contribut- 

ing $5,142.00. 



. <7, ..To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of $1,000.00 for the-improvement of Highways and 

Bridges, this sum to be expended under the supervision of the 

Selectmen. 

8. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise 

and appropriate for the maintenance of Class V roads. 

9. To set apart and establish as a capital reserve fund, as 

authorized by Chapter 160 of the Laws of 1943, and amend- 

ments thereto, the sum of $36,500.00 received from the United 

States for flowage rights and easements in the following por- 

tions of public highways: (a) Easterly half of Central Bridge; 

(b) Approach Road to Central Bridge from bridge easterly to 

395-foot contour line; (c) River Road, from junction with 

Bridge Approach Road southerly to 395-foot contour line; (d) 

Blake Brook Road, from junction with River Road easterly to 

395-foot contour line, said capital reserve fund to be used for 

the alteration, reconstruction or improvement of the portions 

of said bridge and highways in which easements were acquired, 

and to authorize the payment to the trustees of trust funds, the 

said sum of $36,500.00 as a capital reserve fund for said 

purposes. 

10. (By request) To see what sum of money the Town 

will vote to raise and appropriate for the tarring of road lead- 

ing from Plaisted School road toward the Dean Babbitt place. 

11. To see what action the Town will take in regard to new 

equipment for snow removal and make appropriation for the 

same. ' 

12..:To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the:sum of. $400.00 for the control of the White Pine Blister 

Rust. . 



13. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise 

and appropriate for Memorial Day. 

14. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise 

and appropriate for Old Home Day. 

15. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise 

and appropriate for the care of old cemeteries. 

16. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise 

and appropriate for the care and maintenance of the New 

Hampton Village Cemetery. 

17. (By request) To see if the Town will vote to raise 

and appropriate the sum of $171.00, which is 1/100th of 1% of 

the assessed valuation of the Town, to the Lakes Region Asso- 

ciation for the purpose of publicizing and promoting the natural 

advantages and resources of the Town, in cooperation with 

other towns in the Lakes Region. 

18. (By request) To see if the Town will vote to raise 

and appropriate the sum of $85.50 to the Newfound Region 

Association, to aid in advertising and other activities for the 

benefit of the Town, in cooperation with other towns of the 

Newfound Region. 

19. (By request) Tosee if the Town will vote to raise and 

appropriate the sum of $50.00 for Forest Fire Equipment, the 

money to be spent at the discretion of the Warden and the 

Chief of the Fire Department. 

20. (By request) To see if the Town will vote a sum of 

money for the support of the Laconia Hospital and make ap- 

propriation for the same. 



21. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise 

and appropriate for the purchase of chairs for the Town House. 

22. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select- 

‘men to borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

23. To transact any other business that may properly come 

before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this twentieth day of Febru- 

ary, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and forty-eight. 

JAMES F. STROCKBINE, 

FRANK R. SEAVER, 

HAROLD W. FOGG, 

Selectmen of New Hampton. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

JAMES F. STROCKBINE, 

FRANK R. SEAVER, 

HAROLD W. FOGG, 

Selectmen of New Hampton. 



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF 
ESTIMATES OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE 
COMPARED WITH ACTUAL REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 

Sources of Revenue 

From State: 

Interest and dividends tax 

Railroad tax 

Savings Bank tax 

Reimbursement a/c State and 

Federal forest lands 

For fighting forest fires 

Bounties 

From local sources except taxes: 

Interest received on taxes 

Refunds 

Use of fire pump 

Motor vehicle permit fees 

Dog licenses 

United States flowage easement 

Taxes collected previous years 

Redeemed taxes 

Amount Raised by Issue of Note: 

Temporary loan 

Cash surplus 

From Local Taxes other than 

Property Taxes: 

Poll taxes—regular at $2 

National bank stock taxes 

Total revenues from all sources 

except property taxes 

Estimated 
Revenue 

Previous Year, 
7 

$500.00 

35.00 

475.00 

55.00 

65.50 

725.00 

200.00 

9.50 

Amount to be raised by property taxes 

Total revenues 

Cash on Hand January 1, 1947 

Actual 
Revenue 

Previous Year, 
1947 

$621.21 

37.28 

403.19 

47.75 

5.75 

65.50 

13.55 

816.52 

2.00 

1,203.81 

199.60 

40,000.00 

523.67 

25.43 

20,000.00 

584.00 

19.50 

$64,568.76 

44,730.35 

$109,299.11 

23,573.38 

$132,872.49 

Estimated 
Revenue 

Ensuing Year, 
194 

$600.00 

35.00 

400.00 

45.00 

46.50 

1,200.00 

200.00 

36,500.00 



NEW HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
ENSUING YEAR JAN. 1, 1948 TO DEC. 31, 1948 
OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR JAN. 1, 1947 TO DEC. 31 1947 

Actual 
Expenditures Appropriations 

Previous Year, 
Purposes of Expenditures 1947 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 
General Government: . 
Town officers’ salaries $1,060.00 $1,410.00 
Town officers’ expenses 500.00 707.11 
Election and registration expenses 75.00 134.00 
Expenses Town house 100.00 57.50 

Protection of Persons and Property: : 
Bounties 46.50 
Police department 125.00 134.50 
Fire department 130.00 465.25 
Blister rust 400.00 399.90 
Damage by dogs 12.00 

Health: 
Health department, including 

hospital 25.00 80.00 
Vital statistics 25.00 27.25 

Highways and Bridges: ; 
Painting bridge 1,300.00 
Town maintenance 10,000.00 10,000.00 
Street lighting 50.00 48.76 
Replanking 1% Lower N. H.-Bristol 

bridge 1,500.00: 1,500.00 
Class V roads maintenance 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Public Welfare: 
Town poor 500.00 902.32 
Old age assistance 2,100.00 1,846.75 

Recreation: 
Old Home day 100.00 100.00 

Cemeteries 325.00 318.67 
Unclassified: 

Auto permits and Town dump 163.75 © 
Legal expenses 3,500.00 
Taxes bought by Town 24.49 

Interest on temporary loan 159.02 
State Aid construction— 

Town’s share 2,499.00 
New equipment—highway 38.10 
Payment on Principal of Debt: 
Temporary loan 20,000.00 
Payment to capital reserve funds 

Precinct tax 733.77 
County taxes 6,408.25 
Payments to School district 24,942.15 

Total expenditures $75,160.04 
Cash on Hand January 1, 1948 57,712.45 

$132,872.49 

Previous Year, 
1947 

Estimated 
Expenditures 
Ensuing Year, 

1948 

. $1,500.00 
700.00 
250.00 
100.00 

- 150.00 

400.00 

25.00 

12,000.00 
60.00 

1,200.00 

600.00 
2,000.00 

100.00 
325.00 

165.00 

160.00 

2,571.00 

20,000.00 
36,500.00 



SELECTMEN'S REPORT 

INVENTORY OF TOWN OF NEW HAMPTON 

Polls, 359 

Land and buildings 

Growing Wood and Timber 

Electric Plants 

Horses, 81 

Cows, 175 

Neat Stock, 41 

Sheep, 1 

Hogs, 21 

Fowl, 1120 

Vehicles, 4 

Portable Mills, 7: 

Wood and Lumber 

Gasoline Pumps and Tanks 

Stock in Trade 

Aqueducts 

Total Valuation (less exemptions) 

(Exemptions to Veterans, $16,065.00) 

(Exemptions to Blind $1,000.00) 

United States Government Flowage 

Valuation New Hampton Precinct 

Tax rate, Town, $2.65 

Tax rate, Precinct, .50 

10 

$459,785.00 

33,060.00 

1,147,827.00 

9,325.00 

17,120.00 

2,900.00 

15.00 

625.00 

1,120.00 

3,300.00 

12,800.00 

29,575.00 

660.00 

6,250.00 

3,000.00 

$1,727 ,362.00 

$11,545.00 

146,750.00 



APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES ASSESSED 

Town Charges 

State Aid Construction 

Town Maintenance 

Painting 1% lower New Hampton-Bristol Bridge 

Replanking 4% lower New Hampton-Bristol Bridge 

Class V Roads 

Old Home Day 

Old Cemeteries 

New Hampton Village Cemetery 

Laconia Hospital 

County Tax 

School Tax 

Precinct Tax 

Overlay 

Less Estimated Credits 

Committed to Collector: 

Regular Polls, 359 

Precinct Tax 

National Bank Stock Tax 

Property Tax, less Precinct Tax 

11 

$ 5,350.00 

2,499.00 

10,000.00 

1,300.00 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

100.00 

125.00 

200.00 

50.00 

6,408.25 

20,242.85 

733.77 

610.68 

$50,119.55 

2,872.50 

$47,247.05 

$718.00 

733.77 

19.50 

45,775.78 

$47,247.05 
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ASSETS 

Cash in treasury, January 1, 1948 $21,212.45 

Cash in hands of officials (road agent) 4.73 

Balance of flowage settlement on. deposit | in 

Meredith Village Savings Bank , 36,500.00 

Accounts due town: 

Unexpended balance in State Treasury T. R. Paget Noses P| 

State Aid construction (Robie road) . . 2,499.00 

Bounties . 46.50 
PLTUUSLECS OL LTUSC LH UTLOS oat i eur ns i paeert t .00 

Unredeemed taxes: | 
Levy of 1945 24.90 

Uncollected taxes: 

Levy of 1947 1,873.64 

Levy of 1946 . 7.86 

$62,176.83 

LIABILITIIES 

Tractor shed appropriation 1944-46 $2,000.00 

Appropriation for painting one-half lower New. So eVee 

Hampton-Bristol bridge 1,300.00 

Due to School District: 

Dog licenses ; YEN ty - .211.00 

_. Balance of appropriation ovals 9, 742.85 

Unexpended balance in State Treasury T.R.A. 13.75 

Unexpended balance in State Treasury S.A.C. 2,499.00 

Unexpended balance in Town Treasury S.A.C. 2,499.00 

$18,255.60 

Excess of assets over liabilities $43,921.23 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town house, land and building $2,500.00 

Highway department, land and building 1,000.00 

Highway department, equipment 13,500.00 

All property acquired through tax collector’s deeds 1,500.00 

$18,500.00 

13 



TOWN CLERK’S FINANCIAL REPORT 

Jan. 1, 1947 to Dec. 31, 1947 

Received from 

15—1946 automobile permits 

323—1947 automobile permits — 

2—1948 automobile permits 

Received from 

2—1946 male dogs 

81—1947 male or spayed female dogs 

8—1947 female dogs 

1—-1947 kennel 

92 fees at 20. cen‘s 

Paid to town treasurer 

Automobiles 

Dogs 

14 

$ 39.41 

1158.73 

5.67 

$1203.81 

$ 4.00 

162.00 

40.00 

12.00 

$218.00 

18.40 

$199.60 

$1203.81 

199.60 

$1403.41 



VITAL STATISTICS 

Jan. 1, 1947 to Dec. 31, 1947 

Town clerk, for recording 9 marriages, 18 births and 

18 deaths $22.50 

Town clerk’s vouchers for unreported facts on 1 birth 50 

Returns made by: 

Rev. Milford R. Foshay, 2 marriages 00 

Rev. C. Austin Earle, 1 marriage 120 

Rev. Everett B. Moore, 1 marriage 20 

Rev. George C. Junkins, 1 marriage 25 

James C. Muchmore, Justice of the Peace, 1 marriage Ad 

John W. Coolidge, Justice of the Peace, 1 marriage .25 

John C. Greenan, M. D., 1 birth 25 

Arthur F. Phillips, M. D., 1 death 25 

Charles A. Benway, M. D., 1 death .20 

Raymond J. Turley, M. D., 1 death .20 

Earl J. Gage, M. D., 3 deaths 15 

R. F. DeWitt, M. D., 1 death 25 

$26.75 

Respectfully submitted, 

ANNA I. SHAW, 

Town Clerk 

15 



TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT 

BALANCE SHEET—LEVY, 1947 

DEBIT 

Taxes commmitted to Collector 

Property taxes 

Poll taxes, @ $2.00 

National bank stock taxes 

Total warrant 

Added taxes 

Property taxes 

Poll taxes @ $2.00 

Interest Collected 

Total Debits 

Remittances to treasurer 

Property taxes 

Poll taxes @ $2.00 

CREDIT 

National bank stock taxes 

Interest collected 

Total remittances 

Abatements 

Property taxes 

Poll taxes @ $2.00 

Uncollected taxes as per collectors list 

Property taxes 

Poll taxes @ $2.00 

Total Credits 

$46,509.55 

718.00 

19.50 

$47,247.05 

1.33 

8.00 

4.16 

$47,260.54 

$44,730.35 

584.00 

19.50 

4.16 

$45,338.01 

22.89 

26.00 

1,757.64 
116.00 

$47,260.54 



BALANCE SHEET—LEVY, 1946 

DEBIT 

Uncollected taxes as of Jan. 1, 1947 

Property taxes aia $424.64 
Poll taxes @ $2.00 66.00 

Interested collected during year 1947 5.72 

Added taxes 7 

Property taxes sachin 4,60 

Poll taxes @ $2.00 Ee 6.00 

Total Debits $506.96 

CREDIT 

Remittances to treasurer 

Property taxes $423.38 

Poll taxes @ $2.00 58.00 

Interest collected during year 1947 5.72 

Abatements, poll taxes Lee 12.00 

Uncollected taxes as per collector’s list 

Property taxes 5.86 

Poll taxes 2.00 

Total credits $506.96 

BALANCE SHEET—LEVY, 1945 

DEBIT 

Uncollected taxes as of Jan. 1, 1947. ©. ; 

Property $12.90 
Added taxes, Property 4.86 
Interest collected during year E 1.03 

Total Debits 4rd sie 8.79 
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“= CREDIT 

Remittances to treasurer 

Property taxes 

Interest collected 

Total Credits 

BALANCE SHEET—LEVY, 1944 

DEBIT 

Uncollected taxes as of Jan. 1, 1947 

Property 

Added taxes, Property 

Interest collected during year 

Total Debits 

CREDIT 

Remittances to treasurer 

Property taxes 

Interest collected 

Abatement 

Total Credits 

BALANCE SHEET—LEVY, 1943 

DEBIT 

Uncollected taxes as of Jan. 1, 1947 

' Property 

Added taxes, Property 

Interest collected during year 

Total Debits 

18 

$17.76 

1.03 

$18.79 

$10.22 

4.30 

.95 

$15.47 

$11.29 

95 

3.23 

$15.47 

$ 8.96 
4.28 
1.69 

$14.93 



CREDIT 

Remittances to treasurer 

Property taxes $13.24 

Interest collected 1.69 

Total Credits $14.93 

SUMMARY OF TAX SALES ACCOUNTS 

AS OF DECEMBER $1, 1947 

DEBIT 

Tax Sale on Account 

of Levy of 1946 1945 1944 

Taxes Sold to Town During 

Current Fiscal Year $24.49 

Balance of Unredeemed Taxes 

January 1, 1947 $35.10 $13.87 

Interest Collected After Sale .20 

Redemption Costs 74 

Total Debits $25.43 $35.10 $13.87 

CREDIT 

Remittances to Treasurer 

During Year . $25.43 

Abatements—During Year $10.20 $13.87 

Deeded to Town—During Year 

Unredeemed Taxes 

At Close of Year 24.90 

Total Credits $25.43 $35.10 $13.87 

Respectfully submitted, 

VERNON C. HARVEY, 

Tax Collector. 

New Hampton, N. H., December 31, 1947 
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Mar. 26 

April 1 

May 1 

May 8 

May 31 

June 11 

July 1 

Aug. 4 

Sept. 2 

Sept. 11 

TOWN TREASURER’S REPORT 

Receipts 

Balance in the Treasury 

John C. Ray, refund insurance on Town 

Road Bridge 

Town Clerk, 1946 auto permits 

Town Clerk, 1947 auto permits 

Town Clerk, 1946 dog license 

State Treasurer, bounties on hedgehogs 

Town Clerk, 1946 auto permits 

Town Clerk, 1947 auto permits 

Town Clerk, 1946 dog license 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1943 taxes 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1944 taxes 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1946 taxes 

Town Clerk, 1947 auto permits 

Town Clerk, 1947 dog license 

National Rockland Bank, loan 

Town Clerk, 1947 auto permits 

Town Clerk, 1947 dog licenses 

John C. Ray, refund on 1946 Liability Ins., 

Hannaford Bridge 

Town Clerk, 1947 auto permits 

Town Clerk, 1947 dog licenses 

Town Clerk, 1947 auto permits 

Town Clerk, 1947 dog licenses 

Town Clerk, 1947 auto permits 

Town Clerk, 

Town Clerk, 

Town Clerk, 

1947 dog licenses 

1947 auto permits 

1947 dog licenses 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, redeemed taxes 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1945 taxes 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1946 taxes 

20 

$23,573.38 

17.96 

28.98 

68.69 

1.80 

65.50 

10.43 

212.47 

1.8uU 

10.65 

7.94 

466.58 

437.34 

10.20 

20,000.00 

96.40 

66.60 

9.91 

26.38 

57.60 

14.27 

24.40 

54.05 

5.40 

20.23 

7.20 

25.43 

13.93 

13.80 



Oct. 

Oct. 

Nov. 

Nov. 

Dec. 

Dec. 

Dec. 

Dec. 

16 

15 

22 

27 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1947 taxes 

Town Clerk, 1947 auto permits 

Town Clerk, 1947 dog licenses 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1943 taxes 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1944 taxes ~ 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1945 taxes 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1946 taxes 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1947 taxes 

Town Clerk, 1947 auto permits 

Vernon C. Harvey, Collector, 1947 taxes 

William H. Barry, Clerk, District Court of 

the United States, for settlement of any 

and all claims of the Town of New Hamp- 

ton for damages to portion of bridge and 

highways in the Town of New Hampton 

within the Franklin Falls Reservoir Area 

as the result of the construction, operation 

and maintenance of the Franklin Falls 

Dam and Reservoir for flood control pur- 

poses 

Town of Newbury, N. H., reimbursement 

- for forest fire, Mt. Sunapee 

Town clerk, 1947 auto permits 

Town clerk, 1947 dog license 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1947 taxes 

State treasurer, reimbursement for loss 

of taxes on public forest lands 

State treasurer, Savings Bank tax 

State treasurer, Railroad tax 

State treasurer, interest and dividends 

tax 

State treasurer, posting notices and ex- 

pense of forest fire warden, state’s share 

John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co., re- 

imbursement for aid to James Huckins 

at 

1,921.40 

81.89 

14.40 

4.28 

4.30 

4.86 

6.72 

2,925.06 

85.20 

2,884.05 

40,000.00 

310.40 

29.17 

1.80 

34,597.18 

47.75 

403.19 

37.28 

621.21 

5.75 

345.75 



Dec. 31 B. & M. Railroad Co., reimbursement for 

forest fire caused by train, Oct. 23 and 25 132.50 

Micklon & Prince, use of portable fire 

pump at Micklon & Prince’s mill 2.00 

Town clerk, 1947 auto permits 32.64 

Town clerk, 1948 auto permits 5.67 

Town clerk, 1947 dog licenses 8.40 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1947 taxes 3,010.32 

Total receipts $132,872.49 

Paid ‘selectmen’s orders 5358-5523 111,660.04 

Balance in Treasury (regular account, 

Meredith Trust Co.) 21,212.45 

Transferred to (Special Account, 

Meredith Village Savings Bank) 36,500.00 

Total Balance in Treasury $57,712.45 

Respectfully submitted, 

ANNA I. SHAW, 

Treasurer. 
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RECEIPTS 

Cash.-on hand, January 1, 1948 etna #2. 574$23,573.88 

Taxes, current year Ain CAN . 45,338.01 

Taxes, previous years as ‘ee 523.67 

Interest on taxes, previous years ae a 9.39 

Tax sales redeemed ey . 25.48 

From state: 

Interest and dividend tax ee ies GR O21.27 

Railroad tax eat | | 37.28 
Savings Bank tax 403.19 

Reimbursement a/c state and federal forest lands 47.75 

Fighting forest fires : 5.75 

Bounties apie Yee a, ~ aate : 65.50 

From local sources except taxes: 

Dog licenses 199.60 

Registration of Motor Vehicles, 1946 permits 39.41 
Registration of Motor Vehicles, 1947 permits _ 1,158.73 

Registration of Motor Vehicles, 1948 permits 5.67 

Receipts other than current revenue: 

Temporary loan in anticipation of taxes 20,000.00 

Refunds coe ene 816.52 

U. S. government for flowage ~ =~ ~~ 40,000.00 
Use of fire pump at mill 2 Seat 2.00 

$132,872.49 
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EXPENSES 

Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration 

Town house expenses 

Police department 

Fire department 

Blister rust 

Bounties 

Damage by dogs 

Health department, including hospital 

Vital statistics 

Replanking one-half lower New Hampton- 

Bristol bridge 

Highways and bridges, town maintenance 

Class V road maintenance 

Street lighting 

Old Age assistance 

Town poor 

Old Home day 

Cemeteries 

Unclassified 

Legal expenses 

Taxes bought by town 

Interest on temporary loan 

Temporary loan 

New equipment—highway 

Taxes paid to county 

Payment to precinct 

Payments to School District 

24 

$1,410.00 

707.11 

134.00 

57.50 

134.50 

465.25 

399.90 

46.50 

12.60 

80.00 

27.25 

1,500.00 

10,000.00 

1,000.00 

48.76 

1,846.75 

902.32 

100.00 

318.67 

163.75 

3,500.00 

24.49 

159.02 

20,000.00 

38.10 

6,408.25 

733.77 

24,942.15 

$75,160.04 



DETAIL STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 

TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 

Leonard P. Wolfe, auditor 

Martina O. Dearborn, auditor 

James F. Strockbine, selectman 

Frank R. Seaver, selectman 

Harold W. Fogg, selectman 

Vernon C. Harvey, tax collector 

Anna I. Shaw, town clerk 

Anna I. Shaw, treasurer 

TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 

Dwight L. Moody, postage stamps 

Leonard P. Wolfe, postage stamps 

Johnson & Keller, land title Tractor House 

Musgrove Printing House, notices & supplies 

Elizabeth H. Sanborn, Register of Deeds, transfers 

Wheeler & Clark, supplies 

Dwight L. Moody, postage stamps 

Associaton of N. H. Assessors, dues 

Edson C. Eastman, Inc., supplies 

Pauline S. Merrill, certificate 
Edson C. Eastman, Inc., supplies 

Brown & Saltmarsh, Inc., tax book 

Ayre’s. Camera Shop 

Chas. P. Raymond, Register of Deeds, transfers 

John C. Ray, Town Officers’ Bonds 

News & Critic Publishing Inc., 

Printing 1946 town reports - 

Anna I Shaw, town clerk’s supplies 

New England Tel. & Tel. Co., toll charges 

Musgrove Printing House, printing notice 

Edson C. Eastman, Inc., town clerk’s record book 

Wheeler & Clark, Inc., record book 

New England Tel. & Tel. Co., toll charges 

$10.00 

10.00 

300.00 

300.00 

300.00 

300.00 

100.00 

90.00 

$1,410.00 

$10.00 

97 

29.17 

2.14 

19.70 

2.03 

6.00 

2.00 

27.69 

5.00 

6.47 

7.59 

5.25 

5.20 

67.50 

320.05 

5.33 

45 

1.00 

15.25 

4.50 

25 

Chas. P. Raymond, Register of Deeds, tractor house land © 2.65 

Edson C. Eastman, Inc., pay roll sheets 

Eugene L. Coolidge, perambulating property 

25 

5.00 

5.00 



Musgrove Printing House, supplies 

Vernon C. Harvey, Tax Collector supplies and expenses 

New England Tel. & Tel. telephone service 

Burroughs Adding Machine Co., repairs 

Chas. R. Hardy, Treas., Town Clerk’s Asso., Dues 

Musgrove Printing House, selectmens’ notices 

Frank R. Seaver, use of car and telephone charges 

Harold W. Fogg, use of car and telephone charges 

James F. Strockbine, use of car and telephone charges 

Anna I. Shaw, registered mail and telephone charges 
New Hampshire Tax Collectors Asso., dues 3 years 

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION 

Harriet W. Smith and Leslie B. Smith 

Services as Supervisors 

Bugene E. Emery, ballot clerk 

Fred W. Sanborn, ballot clerk 

Ralph E. Huckins, ballot clerk 

Edwin E. Chase, ballot clerk 

Musgrove Printing House, printing ballots 

Albert B. Smith, supervisor 

Clarence I. Gordon, moderator 
John E. Marsh, supervisor 

A. H. Matthews, supervisor 

EXPENSES OF TOWN HOUSE 

Public Service Co., of New Hampshire, lights 

Albert B. Smith, wood 

Wallace B. Hinckley, mowing and care 

of Town House grounds 

Sadie B. Smith, janitor 

Carl E. Ballou, sawing wood 

26 

80 

49.07 

3.13 

3.60 

2.00 

2.00 

10.95 

38.68 

10.00 

24.69 

6.00 

$707.11 

$37.00 

5.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

12.00 

4.00 

8.00 

14.00 

14.00 

$134.00 

12.00 

15.00 

12.00 

17.00 

1.50 

$57.50 



POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Thelma Frederick, care of tramps _ 19.50 

Clinton Wallace, salary and expenses. 115.00 

_. $134.50 

FIRE PROTECTION 

Clinton Wallace, Warden, forest fire at Newbury $310.40 

Clinton Wallace, Warden, fire near R. R. (near F. Avery) 9.00 

Geo. Cote, Warden, fire near R. R. (near F. Avery) 110.50 

R. J. McGlone, Warden, fire near R. R. (near F. Avery) 13.00 

Clinton Wallace, posting notices and toll charges 11.50 

Bristol Fire Precinct, Lawrence Nutting’ fire 7.00 

Clinton Wallace, Warden, fire at Swain’s. . 3.85 

$465.25 

| BLISTER RUST 

John H. Foster, N. H. State Forester, 

Blister Rust control — $399.90 

BOUNTIES 

James F. Strockbine 6.50 

Harold W. Fogg 25.50 

Frank R. Seaver 14.50 

$46.50 

DAMAGE BY DOGS 

Clinton Wallace, Dog Police $12.00 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

Laconia Hospital, 1947 appropriation 50.00 

Clinton Wallace, Health Officer, salary and -expenses 30.00 

$80.00 

a7. 



. VITAL STATISTICS 

Carroll W. Stafford, list of deceased persons .30 

Vera M. Helmes, list of deceased persons .20 

Anna I. Shaw, Town Clerk, recording marriages, 

births and deaths 26.75 

$27.25 

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES 

Millard I. Blake, Road Agent $9,771.30 
Millard I. Blake, Class V Roads 1,000.00 

John E. Marsh Agency, insurance on trucks and tractors 91.30 

Collector of Internal Revenue, withholding tax 137.40 

$11,000.00 

SPECIAL BRIDGE APPROPRIATION 

Planking % lower New Hampton-Bristol Bridge: 

Arthur E. Philbrick, lumber $853.00 
Laconia Milling Inc., milling lumber 100.21 

Milliard I. Blake, Road Agent 546.79 

$1,500.00 

NEW EQUIPMENT 

Truck Heater (Highway department) $38.10 

STREET LIGHTING 

Public Service Co., of New Hampshire | $48.76 

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE 

State of New Hampshire $1,846.75 

28 



TOWN POOR 

*The Associated Medical Center (Ashland), medical 

and surgical care of James Huckins $127.00 

*Plymouth Memorial Hospital, hospitalization of 

James Huckins 218.75 

Arthur E. Seavey, aid for Fred Hanaford 15.07 

Granville F. Wheeler, burial of Donald Glines 100.00 

Belknap County Home, aid to Bert Kenney 395.00 

Belknap County Home, aid to Fred Hannaford | 46.50 

(L. W. Flanders, Supt) 902.32 

* Refunded . 

OLD HOME DAY 

Alice M. Fogg, treasurer $100.00 

CEMETERIES 

New Hampton Cemetery Asso. - “$200.00 

John Thompson, mowing 36.00 

Alphonso Hannaford, mowing . 25.20 

Millard I. Blake, mowing 36.00 

Clifton Blake, mowing : | _ . 11.50 

J. E. Lachance, supplies 4,47 

Donald Lougee, grinding scythes 5.50 

$318.67 

LEGAL EXPENSES 

Robert W. Upton, Attorney, service for settlement 

of U. S. Flowage damages 3,500.00 

TAXES BOUGHT BY TOWN 

Vernon C, Harvey, Collector, 1946 taxes $24.49 
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UNCLASSIFIED 

Wallace Hinckley, % care of town dump $25.00 

Anna I. Shaw, auto permits 138.75 

163.75 

INTEREST 

Interest on temporary loan, Meredith Trust Co. $159.02 

INDEBTEDNESS PAYMENT 

National Rockland Bank of Boston, 

temporary loan $20,000.00 

phe COUNTY TAX 

Ralph C. Kimball, treasurer $6,408.25 

PRECINCT TAX 

New Hampton Village Precinct $733.77 

SCHOOL APPROPRIATION 

Martina O. Dearborn, treasurer $24,942.15 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this report 

was taken from official records and is complete to the best of 

our knowledge and belief. 

JAMES F. STROCKBINE 

FRANK R. SEAVER 

HAROLD W. FOGG 

. Selectmen of New Hampton 
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1947 

Jan. iF 

Jani LI 

Jan. 18 

Jan. 24 

Jan. 25 

Feb. 1 

Feb. 3 

Feb. 8 

ROAD AGENT’S REPORT—1947 

Drake 

. Provencial 

. Hannaford 

. Hamilton 

Bickford 

Drake 

Drake 

Drake 

Ness 

. Blake 

J. E. Lachance 

Jones Auto Co. 

New Hampton Fire Precinct 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

Albert Cyr 

State treasurer, tax 

R. C. Hazelton Co. 

W. Hinckley 

A. Hannaford 

C. Beard 

M. Blake 

N. Howard 

R. Dearborn 

C 

Ag 

A 

Cc 

SQOMRUEP AS 

. Blake 

Thompson 

. Hannaford 

Beard ¢ 

Service charge 

C. Blake 

M. Blake 

Frank Morgan, bolts 

A. Hannaford 

C. Beard 

M. Blake et 

C. Blake 

J. Lachance 

Frank Morgan 

31 

$7.70 

16.80 

35.00 

19.60 

34.00 

27.00 

87.90 

91.75 

6.00 

54.00 

78.33 

36.71 

6.00 

31.50 

48.00 

31.50 

48.00 

73.00 

12.00 

248.16 

33.00 

31.50 

15.80 

48.00 

2.80 

10.00 

11.20 

50.00 

31.50 

25.10 

.96 

11.20 

48.00 

18.00 

31.50 

20.40 

48.00 

11.20 

74.93 

1.25 



Feb. 

Feb. 

Mar.. 

Mar. 

Mar. 

Mar. 

Mar. 

Mar. 

Mar. 

Mar. 

Apr. 

Apr. 

15 

22 

12 

15 

20 
22 

29 

11 

J. Thompson: 

Casselin Venable Corp. 

C. Beard 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

C. Blake 

O. Drake ° 

State treasurer 

C. Beard 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

CiGarr, ol 

Service charge 

EK. Drake 

P. Bickford 

C. Beard 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

J. Lachance 

Cyr’s Welding 

A. Hannaford 

C. Beard 

M. Blake 

State Treasurer, tax 

O. Drake 

J. Thompson 

W. Hadley 

M. Hadley 

C. Beard 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

B. Merrill 

A. Hannaford 

C. Beard 

M. Blake 

P. Bickford 

Service charge 

EK. Drake 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake © 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

G. Beal 

J. Lachance 

32: 

1 01.80 
17.46 

19.30 

31.50 

56.00 

11.10 

62.25 

12.00 

11.10 

32.80 

56.00 

15.66 

1.32 

48.50 

32.50 

25.10 

22.20 

56.00 

62.85 

56.70 

31.50 

24.40 

56.00 

2.00 

116.25 

1 

55.20 

2.80 

2.80 

11.10 

27.00 

48.00 

11.90 

27.00 

15.80 

40.00 

71.50 

.60 

03.00 » 

31.50 © 

48.00 

28.00 

44.00 

33.40 

47.80 



Apr. 

Apr. 

Apr. 

Apr. 

May 

May 

May 

May 

May 

May 

May 

June 

12 

19 

25 

26 

10 

ulye 

23 

23 

31 

O. Drake 

W. Hinckley 

E. Drake 

Valliant, blacksmith work iy 

C. Ballou 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

C. Boynton 

Jones Auto Co. 

J. Thompson 

N. Boynton 

Albert Cyr, welding and labor 

A. Robinson 

New England Metal Culvert, pipe 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

C. Ballou 

M. Blake 

C. Blake 

N. E. Metal Culvert Co., pipe 

J. E. Lachance 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

J. Thompson 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

C. Ballou 

M. Blake 

J. Thompson 

C. Ballou 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

A. Hannaford 

N. Boynton 
C. Ballou 

J. Thompson 

W. Hinckley 

Service charges, 2 months 

M. Blake 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

C. Ballou 

M. Blake 

33 

7.50 

15.75 

21.00 

12.75 

27.20 

31.50 

48.00 

16.10 

53.13 

24.50 

25.00 

70.20 

6.20 

32.29 

31.50 

42.00 

29.75 

48.00 

5.60 

64.48 

‘5.99 

24.50 

16.00 

11.20 

31.50 

31.50 

28.05 

16.00 

5.60 

4.25 

5.60 

11.20 

8.00 

15.40 

10.00 

14.45 

14.00 

25.50 

.96 

32.00 

28.50 

' 22.40 

19.55 

43.00 



June 

June. 

June’ 

July. 

July . 

July. 

July | 

July 

July 

July . 

Aug. 

Aug. 

Aug. 

14 

21 

28 

12 

19 

23 

24 

12 

C. Ballou 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

M. Blake 

C. Ballou 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

M. Blake 

C. Ballou 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

M. Blake 

Rene Huard 

J. HE. Lachance. 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

Service charge 

C. Ballou 

C. Ballou 

M. Blake .. 

. Hannaford 

Thompson 

. Robinson 

Blake 

. Hannaford 

Thompson 

Blake 

Blake 

Blake 

Moody 

Cote 

Hannaford 

. Thompson 

Blake 

Ordway - 

Blake 

. Hannaford 

Thompson 

. Hannaford 

Thompson 

. Merrill 

M. Blake 

Jones Auto Co. 

WHPUPSORYPHORAON DEP Se 

Cassellini Venable Corp. 

22.10 

27.00 

27.00 

40.00 

13.60. 

31.50 

31.50 

48.00 

26.35 

29.20 

27.00 

48.00 

15.00 

65.89 

27,00 

27.00 

1.04 

22.40 

4.80 

40.00 

31.50 

29.20 

5.40 

28.00 

31.50 

33.80 

98.75 

4.80 

16.00 

50.00 

4.30 

27.00 

27.00 

16.00 

3.75 

16.00 

22.20 

29.20 

25.20 

14.70 

14.70 

37.00 

58.26 

8.80 



Aug. 16 

Aug. 23 

Aug. 30 

Sept. 7 

Sept. 11 

Sept. 13 

Sept. 20 

Sept. 27 

Oct. 4 

Oct. 7 

New Hampton Fire Precinct 

B. Merrill 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

B. Merrill 

M. Blake 

H. Thompson 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

Service charge 

M. Blake 

J. Lachance 

D. Lougee 

S. Ware 

A Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

M. Blake 

O. Moody 
Jones Auto Co. 

N. E. Metal Calvert Co., pipe 

S. Ware 

A. Hannaford 

J, Thompson 

H. Thompson 

M. Blake 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

H. Thompson 

M. Blake 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

H. Thompson 

M. Blake 

Service Charge 

Micklon & Prince 

Meredith Grain Co., pipe 

M. Blake 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

D. Lougee 

Bartlett Auto Service 

35 

6.00 

19.20 

27.00 

11.20 

40.00 

31.50 

31.50 

33.60 

48.00 

5.60 

19.60 

2.80 

39 

32.00 

46.01 

16.80 

16.80 

31.50 

31.50 

48.00 

49.40 

4.57 

29.40 

22.40 

31.50 

31.50 

20.40 

48.00 

19.50 

21.00 

15.30 

32.00 

19.28 

16.20 

5.60 

28.00 

67 

20.00 

6.40 

24.00 

16.80 

15.75 

43.75 

20.20 



Oct. 11 

Oct. 18 

Oct. 21 

Oct. 25 

14 

a, 

Casellini Venable Corp. 

Charles Carr 

J. Lachance 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

M. Blake 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

R. C. Hazelton Co. 

W. Gordon, posts 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

B. Merrill 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

J. Fogg 

B. Merrill 

M. Blake 

D. Verrill 

Moody Sales Services, spindle 
A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

B. Merrill 

M. Blake 

E. Bergeson 

E. Cote 

J. Fogg 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

B. Merrill 

C. Blake 

M. Blake 

J. Brown ‘° 

A. Seavey, express charge 

B. Merrill 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

Ray Road Equipment, points. 

Casellini Venable Corp. 

J. Lachance 

Wirthmore Grain Co., salt 

Jones Auto Co. 

B. Merrill 
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298.26 - 

45.43 

32.10 

26.25 

23.92 

40.00 

21.90 

1.36 

78.71 

83.50 

17.75 

24.00 

10.00 

35.50 

30.30 

14.40 

25.60 

40.00 

5.00 

11.77 

30.30 

30.30 

28.10 

44.00 

6.40 

3.40 

19.20 

43.40 

35.50 

38.40 

101.25 

48.00 

20.10 

2.55 

12.80 

12.80 

30.30 

44.00 

20.44 

34.35 

46.58 

117.50 

30.25 

12.80 



22 

Dec. 2 

13 

18 

20 

23 

Dec. 27 

A. Hannaford 

B. Merrill 

Pauline Merrill, gravel 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

M. Blake 

Service charge 

N. Boynton 

Moody’s Sales Service, defroster 

Charles Carr 

T. Valliant 

R. C. Hazelton Co. 

Ella Fogg 

Jones Auto Co. 

' A. Hannaford 

B. Merrill 

M. Blake 

J. Powers 

Albert Cyr, welding 

J. Lachance 

A. Hannaford 

B. Merrill 

M. Blake 

E. Cote, gravel 

L. Weatherbee, gravel 

Thompson-Hoague Co., steel 

J. Powers 

J. Powers 

M. Hadley 

W. Hadley 

B. Merrill 

A. Hannaford 

Thompson-Hoague Co. 

M. Blake 

Wirthmore Grain Store, salt 

B. Merrill 

B. Merrill 

M. Hadley 

W. Hadley 

A. Hannaford 

Ross Express 

M. Blake 

Albert Cyr 

P. Bickford 
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30.30 

25.60 

3.00 

30.30 

44.00 

44.00 

iD EE 

19.00 

4,25 

100.58 

7.50 

40.84 

5.00 

33.29 

35.50 

6.40 

48.00 

12.50 

61.43 

41.56 

35.50 

38.40 

48.00 

2.20 

11.60 

7.41 

10.00 

30.50 

37.30 

6.40 

25.60 

24.90 

5.56 

48.00 

67.62 

12.80 

19.20 

28.80 

9.60 

19.20 

75 

48.00 

50.20 

39.38 



a) 81 

27 

Oct. 4 

egt 

18 

E. Drake 

C. Boynton 

O. Drake 

G. Beal, gravel 

M. Blake, expenses 

C. Carr, oil 

J. Lachance 

Town Center Harbor 

Jones Auto Co. — 

Casellini Venable Corp. 

Fire Precinct 

D. Lougee 

Pynn’s Garage 

IMPROVED CLASS V ROADS | 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

State Treasurer, tar 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford... 

H. Thompson 

M. Blake 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

M. Blake 

M. Blake 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

A. Hannaford. . 

J. Thompson 

M. Blake 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

J. Thompson 

B. Merrill 
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. 49.25 

5.60 

80.00 

39.00 

39.08 

9.90 

94.24 

170.00 

230.39 

19.23 

6.00 

9.40 

13.60 

$10,090.88 

5.60 

8.00 

779.31 

16.00 

10.50 

5.10 

8.00 

10.52 

10.80 

16.00 

24.00 

21.80 

15.75 

5.25 

5.28 

8.00 

17.75 

24.00 

22.20 

6.40 

$1,020.26 



REPLANKLING LOWER NEW HAMPTON-BRISTOL 

Mar. 26 

Apr. 19 

May 1 

17 

23 

31 

Sept. 2 

Dec. 30 

BRIDGE 

W. Brown, 50 lb. spikes 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

C. Ballou 

C. Beard 

J. Lachance, nails 

C. Ballou 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

M. Blake 

R. Clement, temp. 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

C. Ballou 

M. Blake 

M. Hamilton 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

D. Lougee 

M. Blake 

J. Lachance, nails and supplies 

Atwood and Forbes, plank 

Received from Selectmen 

Balance on hand, December 31, 1946 

Paid out, road account 

Improved roads 

Bridge 

Balance on hand, December 31, 1947 

15.00 

31.50 

48.00 

10.20 

7.50 

25.00 

23.80 

26.80 

26.80 

40.00 

49.44 

5.60 

8.00 

16.80 

16.80 

15.30 

24.00 

1.50 

5.60 

5.60 

75.60 

8.00 

5.14 

54.45 

$546.43 

$11,318.09 

344.21 

$11,662.30 

$10,090.88 

1,020.26 

546.43 

4.73 

$11,662.30 

MILLARD I. BLAKE, 
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REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 

For the year ending December 31, 1947 

Fund for the perpetual care of the family burying ground 

of David H. Smith, situated in New Hampton, Interest only 

to be used, - 

Received from Dorothy W. Smith, Executrix u/w Clar- 

ence C. Smith 

Created March 31, 1944 with principal of $500.00 
‘Fund deposited in Meredith Village Savings Bank 

Balance of income on hand December 31, 1946 $14.79 

Interest received during 1947 10.33 

: 25.12 

Paid mowing lot for two years—1946 and 1947 4.00 

Balance of income on hand December 31, 1947 $21.12 

Trustees 

ALBERT B. SMITH 
BERTHA G. BOYNTON 
LUCY R. MAINE, Treas. 

Submitted January 14, 1948 

by Lucy R. Maine for the Trustees 

TOWN AUDITOR’S REPORT 

This is to certify that we have examined the accounts 

of the’ Tax Collector, Selectmen, Town Treasurer, Town 

Clerk, Road Agent, and Trustees of Trust Funds of the Town 
of New Hampton, N. H., and find same to be correct in form 
and detail. 

LEONARD P. WOLFE 

r MARTINA O. DEARBORN 

Auditors 

New Hampton, -N.H. 

January: 26, 1948 
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MEMORIAL DAY 

Balance from 1946 $77.85 

Memorial Address 10.00 

Wreaths 36.00 

, 46.00 

Palance on hand $31.85 

Aug. 

Aug. 

Aug, 

Aug. 

Aug. 

Aug. 

Aug. 

EDSON J. CHEEVER 

Treasurer 

OLD HOME DAY ASSOCIATION 

RECEIPTS 

1 1947 Balance on hand from 1946 $ 1.42 

i. Received from Town 100.00 

Total $101.42 

EXPENSES 

23 P. J. Blanchette, orchestra for evening 40.00 

23 J. E, Lachanche, supplies 3.69 

23 New Hampton School, 9 quarts baked beans 2.87 

23 Newfound Print Shop, 250 cards . 4,85 

23 Leonard Huckins, expense 95 

Balance on hand 49.06 

Total $101.42 

ALICE M. FOGG 

Treasurer 
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REPORT OF STATE FORESTER 

WHITE PINE BLISTER RUST CONTROL FINANCIAL 

STATEMENT 

Town of New Hampton 1947 

Town funds expended $399.90 

Cooperative funds expended 227.20 

Total . $627.10 

Area covered ak 845 acres 

Currant and gooseberry bushes destroyed 9,498 

FOREST FIRE WARDEN’S REPORT 

Another very good year has pasSed since the last re- 

port. We were most fortunate especially during the period of 

emergency last October when very serious fires caused thou- 

sands of dollars in damage, During this period we had two 

small railroad fires, the cost of which, were assumed by the 

railroad. 

Actual fire damage was at a minimum during the en- 

tire year and at this time I wish to thank all the deputies 

and the townspeople for keeping such a good record. 

E. CLINTON WALLACE Tel. Bristol 142-14 

Forest Fire Warden 

HEALTH OFFICER’S REPORT 

We had a very successful year with only one exception 

to prove the rule. That was one Case of scarlet fever which 

necessitated a three week’s quarantine. No other contagious 

disease was reported which confined anyone to his home. 

Let’s try to make next year as good; if not better. 

E. CLINTON WALLACE 

Health Officer 
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NEW HAMPTON VILLAGE FIRE PRECINCT 

PRECINCT OFFICERS. 

Moderator 

Clerk 

Treasurer 

Fire Wards 

Electric Light Commissioners 

Water Commissioners 

CHALONER L. BICKFORD 

MARTINA 0. DEARBORN 

VERA H. WALLACE 

HARRY E. HUBBARD 

JAMES T. WEBBER 

E. CLINTON WALLACE 

CHALONER L. BICKFORD 

D. JEROME GORDON 

HOWARD B. FOGG 

E. CLINTON WALLACE 

FRANK N. TERHUNE 

HAROLD T. CHASE 

ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT 

Receipts 

Current sold to consumers 

Interest from savings banks 

Meter deposits 

Supplies sold 

Total Receipts 

Balance on Hand January 1, 1947 

Bristol National Bank 

Bristol Savings Bank 

Laconia Savings Bank 

Total 

43 

$ 6,650.29 

192.04 

5.00 

1.29 

$6,848.62 

2,117.26 

4,331.95 

4,190.79 

$ 17,488.62 



Payments >! sor srw ae Huis Meal ce 

Public Service Company of N. H., energy bought 

Maintenance of distribution _ 

Maintenance of streetlights 

Collection expense 

General expense 

New Construction ee 

Materials and supplies 4 

Total payments y 

Balance on Hand January 1, 1948 

Bristol National Bank 

Bristol Savings Bank 

Laconia Savings Bank ~ 

Total 

WATER DEPARTMENT 

Receipts 

Precinct tax 

Water rents 

Total receipts 

Balance on hand January 1, 1947 - 

Total 

Payments 

Labor expense 

Material expense 

General expense 

New Services 

Total. payments, water department 

ad 

$ 5,228.25 

233.64 
80.88 

165.00 
237.67 
672.40 

1,008.71 

$ 7,626.55 

1,147.29 

4,418.57 

4,296.21 

$ 17,488.62 

$ 733.77 

1,052.60 

$1,786.37 

3,025.62 

$ 4,811.99 

$ 18.00 
33.90 
104.17 
101.00. 

$ 257.07 



Precinct expense 220.00 

Precinct House, costs to date 2,429.62 

Total Payments $ 2,906.69 

Balance on hand January 1, 1948 1,905.30 

Total $ 4,811.99 

Invested Funds 

Bristol Savings Bank $ 1,712.91 

Meredith Village Savings Bank 1,390.83 

Laconia Savings Bank 1,509.70 

New Hampshire Savings Bank 1,266.91 

Franklin Savings Bank 892.71 

Iona Savings Bank 633.15 

Total $ 7,406.21 

Respectfully Submitted 

VERA H. WALLACE, 

Treasurer. 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that I have examined the accounts 

of Electric Light and Water Departments of the New Hampton 

Village Fire Precinct and find same to be correct to the best 

of my knowledge and belief. 

MARTINA O. DEARBORN, 

New Hampton, N. H. Auditor 

January 29, 1948 
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SCHOOL WARRANT 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

‘To the Inhabitants of the School District in the Town of 

New Hampton qualified to vote in District Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town House in said 

district on the ninth day of March 1948, at two o’clock in the 

afternoon, to act upon the following subjects: 

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year. 

2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. To choose a Member of the School Board for the ensu- 

ing three years. 

4. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the School 

Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensation of any 

other officers or agent of the district. 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Committees, 

or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating thereto. 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in relation 

to any subject embraced in this warrant. 

8. To see if the district will vote to make any alteration 

in the amount of money required to be assessed for the ensuing 

year for the support of public schools and the payment of the 

statutory obligations of the district, as determined by the school 

board.in its annual report. 

9.. To see what action the district will take in reference 

to the school survey report. 

10. To see if the district will vote to place any unexpended 

balances in the school district’s accounts in a capital reserve 

fund to be used for school purposes. 

11. To see if the district will vote to aid in payment of 

high school transportation. 



12. To transact any other business that may legally come 

before this meeting. 

Given under our hands at said New Hampton this sixteenth 

day of February, 1948. ° 

DOROTHEA G. SMITH 

ARCHIBALD H. MATTHEWS 

PRISCILLA A. WOLFE 

School Board 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

DOROTHEA G. SMITH 

ARCHIBALD H. MATTHEWS 

PRISCILLA A. WOLFE 

School Board 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPTON 

Directory, 1947-1948 

Moderator ALICE S. MARSH 

School Board DOROTHEA G. SMITH 

PRISCILLA A. WOLFE 

ARCHIBALD H. MATTHEWS 

Clerk PAULINE S. MERRILL 

Treasurer MARTINA O. DEARBORN 

Superintendent of Schools DONALD W. DUNNAN 

Teachers CAROLINE F. ALEXANDER 

MABEL A. LAMONT 

ELSIE L. SMITH 

EDITH GERMANE 

EDITH L. PLANT 

Music ESTELLE WATTS 

Nurse EVA HENEY 
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. FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE SCHOOL. BOARD 

Receipts | 

Income. Fion taxation . 

Dog” ‘Licenses © 

Cash on hand July 1,°1946 

v 

Total amount from all sources 

Payments 

ADMINISTRATION" 

- Salaries of district officers 

-Superintendent’s excess salary 

Truant officer and school census 

Expenses of administration 

INSTRUCTION 

Teacher’s salaries 

Text books 

Scholar’s supplies 

Flags and appurtenances 

Other expenses of instruction 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

J anitor service 

VRE 4) 4! 
Water, light, janitors” supplies 

“Repairs and~replacements 
pumme me tase hes Vtese we 

AUXILIARY ACTIVITIES 

C “Medical inspection 

i? Transportation | of pupils 
' High’school and academy tuition 

° Blementary- school tuition 
. Other. special activities 

48 

Year Ending June 30, 1947 

$16,255.00 

187.15 

5,504.36 

$21,946.51 

$ 125.00 

450.00 

20.00 

198.30 

6,474.30 
490.88 
218.31 
12.98 

“1,002.00 

430.00 

333.70 

118.71 

264.75 

$ 386.20 

2,849.00 

4,465.38 

320:19 



FIXED CHARGES 

Insurance 120.00 

Tax for state wide supervision 240.00 

Other fixed charges 163.80 

New equipment , 27.59 

Total payments for all purposes $18,735.50 

Cash on hand at end of year June 30, 1947 3,211.01 

$21,946.51 

AUDITORS’ CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that we have examined the books and 

other financial records of the school board of New Hampton 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, and find them correctly 

cast and properly vouched. 

DELLA B. HARVEY 

CHRISTINA C, FOGG 

Auditors 
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SCHOOL BOARD’S ESTIMATE FOR 1948-1949 

. School Board’s statement of accounts required to support 

public schools and meet other statutory obligations of the dis- 

trict for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1948. 

Detailed statement of expenditures 

SUPPORT OF SCHOOLS 

Teacher’s salaries 

Text books 

Scholars’ supplies 

‘Flags and appurtenances 

Other expenses of instruction 

Janitor service 

Fuel 

Water, lights, and janitors’ supplies 

Repairs and replacements 

Health supervision : 

Transportation of pupils 

Payments of elementary tuitions 

Other special activities 

Total 

OTHER STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 

Salaries of District Officers 

Truant officer and school census 

Payment of tuition in high schools and academies 

Superintendent’s excess salary 

Expenses of administration 

Per capita tax 

Other obligations imposed by law or established 

by the district 

Total 

Total amount required to meet Board’s budget 

Estimated income of district 

Dog tax 

State Aid 

Total estimated income not raised by taxation 

Assessment required to balance school Board’s 

budget 

50 

$11,000.00 

500.00 

350.00 

25.00 

50.00 

550.00 

650.00 

300.00 

500.00 

500.00 

4,000.00 

500.00 

150.00 

$19,075.00 

125.00 

20.00 

5,000.00 

550.00 

100.00 

276.00 

500.00 

$6,571.00 

$25,646.00 

200.00 

3,400.00 

$3,600.00 

22,046.00 



SCHOOL DISTRICT TREASURER’S REPORT 

For the Fiscal Year Ending June 80, 1947 

Cash on hand June 30, 1946 $ 5,504.36 
Received from Selectmen, appropriation for 

| for current year 16,255.00 

Received from Selectmen, Dog Tax 187.15 

Total amount available for fiscal year $21,946.51 

Less School Board orders paid 18,735.50 

Cash on hand June 30, 1947 $3,211.01 

MARTINA O. DEARBORN, 

Treasurer of the School District 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that we have examined the books, vouchers, 

bank statements and other financial records of the Treasurer 

of the School District of New Hampton, of which the above is 

a true summary for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947 and 

find them correct in all respects. 

DELLA B. HARVEY 

CHRISTINA C. FOGG 
July 24, 1947 Auditors 
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TEACHERS 1946—1947 

Name and School Salary 

MARION WOODMAN, Plaisted $1,300.00 

BERTHA COTE, Village 1,300.00 

CAROLINE ALEXANDER, Old Institution 1,300.00 

MABEL A. LAMONT, Fiske 1,300.00 

ELSIE L. SMITH, Hanaford 1,200.00 

LIST OF GRADUATES—CLASS OF 1947 

Gertrude Nora Ballou Joyce Myrtle Prince 

Martha Ruth Boynton ' Patricia Eda Prince 

Ruth Elizabeth Brown Ida Anna Roberts 

Harold Gustav Carlson James Henry Rollins 

Ella Vera Ewens Lucien Edward Schofield 

Clarence Frederick Glines Rebecca Ann Seaver 

Ernest Howard Glines Franklin Benjamin Smith 

Richard Edwin McKeage June Rose Smith 

John Paul Merrill Virginia Elizabeth Smith 

Willard Herbert Verrill 
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TUITION PUPILS 

Ashland High School 

Beryl Boynton, Doris Boynton, Jane Cote, Albert Smith, 

John Smith, Caroline Smith, Josephine Smith, Kent Smith, 

Hilda Smith, Joan Smith, Constance Tivey, Burton Tivey, Mal- 

colm Tivey, Kenneth Torsey, Jean Torsey, Marion Verrill. 

Ashland Elementary 

Clarence Boynton 

Bristol High School 

Eben Blake, Edgar Ballou, Joan Dow, Eleanor Drake, Vernal 

Drake, Russell Hamilton, Anita Ballou. 

Bristol Elementary 

David Dow, Gloria Emmons 

Laconia High School 

Richard Donkin, Raymond Smith, Jr., Patricia Simoneau 

Meredith High School 

Thelma Ferrin, Eleanor Tefft, Harry Dow 

Meredith Elementary 

Norma Ferrin, Robert. Fournier, David Fournier, Natalie 

Fournier. 

New Hampton School 

Richard Coombs, Frank McKeage, David Dearborn, Edward 

Tivey, Eddie C. Wallace. 
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REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

To the New Hampton School Board: 

My third annual report as your Superintendent of Schools 

is hereby respectfully submitted. This year has seen a more 

thorough analysis of the school program in conjunction with 

the survey undertaken in accordance with the vote of the School 

District Meeting in March, 1946. Definite recommendations 

contained in a published report will be available at this year’s 

School District Meeting. The people of New Hampton have 

demonstrated their confidence in the present school board, and 

it is to be hoped that the school board will feel that a program 

for school improvement can be recommended to the community 

this year. 

New Hampton is fortunate in staffing its schools with teach- 

ers who are interested in the welfare of the pupils under their 

direction. This year two additions to the staff brought Miss 

Edith Germane, a graduate of the University of Missouri, and 

Mrs. Edith Plant, a graduate of Plymouth Teachers College, to 

the Village and Plaisted schools, respectfully. Miss Marion 

Woodman and Mrs. Bertha Cote left the service of the school 

district after many years of conscientious service. 

The reading program introduced last spring has proved bene- 

ficial to the pupils of the district and appreciated by the teach- 

ers who have seen its merits. The employment of Mrs. Estelle 

Watts as music supervisor for a day and a half a week has pro- 

vided music instruction for all the pupils in all the schools and 

has been appreciated by teachers and pupils alike. 

It is a pleasure to serve as your Superintendent of Schools 

and to work with the New Hampton School Board nd teachers. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DONALD W. DUNNAN, 

Supt. of Schools 
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.. REPORT OF THE SCHOOL NURSE 

Summary of the health work done by the school nurse for 

the past year: 

Pupils inspected: 107; School Visits, 75; Home Visits, 33. 

Pupils have been weighed and measured twice. Vision 

tests have been completed with the Telebinocular. Individual 

inspections have been made when necessary for head and skin 

conditions. ‘ 

Dr. Feiner did the physical examinations on 80 pupils. 

Result of examinations: Defective teeth, 19; defective vi- 

sion, 5 (5 have been corrected); defective speech, 1; enlarged 

tonsils, 21; enlarged adenoids 3; enlarged glands, 23; wax in 

ears, 10; cardiac condition, 2; skin condition, 4. 

.Two pupils were taken to Dr. Hernandez and 1 pupil to 

Dr. Leavitt for visiion tests and glasses; 1 pupil had a tonsilec- 

tomy; 1 pupil went to the T.B. Clinic. 

The Red Cross furnished all of the New Hampton Schools 

with Vitamin and Cod Liver Oil Tablets. 

I wish to thank the Red Cross, the teachers and the school 

authorities for their cooperation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

EVA A. HENEY, R. N. 
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